RECEIVED

1992 APR -1 PM 6: 02

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 1992

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4730

(By Delegates Liggett and Higgins)

Passed March 7, 1992

In Effect Minety Days From Passage

ENROLLED

H.B. 4730

(By Delegates Leggett and Higgins)

[Passed March 7, 1992; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section six, article nineteen, chapter seventeen-c of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, requiring the commissioner of the division of motor vehicles, superintendent of the division of public safety, and the commissioner of the division of highways to approve traffic citation forms.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section six, article nineteen, chapter seventeen-c of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

§17C-19-6. Form for and records of books of traffic citations.

- 1 (a) Every traffic-enforcement agency in this state 2 shall provide in appropriate form approved by the 3 commissioner, the superintendent of the division of 4 public safety, and the commissioner of the division of 5 highways, traffic citations containing notices to appear 6 which shall be issued in books with citations in 7 quadruplicate and meeting the requirements of this 8 article.
- 9 (b) The chief administrative officer of every such 10 traffic-enforcement agency shall be responsible for the 11 issuance of such books and shall maintain a record of 12 every such book and each citation contained therein

- 13 issued to individual members of the traffic-enforcement
- 14 agency and shall require and retain a receipt for every
- book so issued.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. Takes affect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegate President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates 1992. Common The within day of

® GCIU c-641

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 3/25/92

Time 4:40pm